

No. 08-4215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,

Appellant.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia
Alexandria Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON

Robert P. Trout
Amy Berman Jackson
Gloria B. Solomon
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 464-3300
Fax: (202) 464-3319

Attorneys for Appellant
WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Indictment.....	4
B. Proceedings on Congressman Jefferson’s Motion for Review of Grand Jury Materials and to Dismiss.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	23
Standard of Review.....	23
I. The Speech or Debate Clause Provides Absolute Protection To a Member of Congress against the Use in the Grand Jury of Evidence of Legislative Activities.....	23
II. The Limited Record Made Available to the Defense Demonstrates that the Grand Jury Heard Privileged Legislative Material in Support of the Bribery-Related Counts in the Indictment, So Those Counts Must Be Dismissed.....	31
A. Lionel Collins’s testimony directly tied Congressman Jefferson’s legislative activities to	

the influence with African leaders that is at the heart of the bribery case.	32
B. The repeated references to Mr. Jefferson’s committee membership and the testimony of other staffers compounded the violation of the Clause.	44
III. The District Court Applied An Erroneous Legal Standard When Reviewing <i>In Camera</i> Other Portions Of The Grand Jury Record.....	54
IV. The Trial Court Erred By Denying Mr. Jefferson’s Motion To Dismiss Without Reviewing The Prosecution’s Instructions And Argument To The Grand Jury.	59
CONCLUSION	64
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24, 57
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	33
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	26
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	23, 25, 42
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	24, 25, 33, 56
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	1
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	57
<i>MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	23, 25, 56
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)	26
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 1993 WL 738477 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 1993)	27, 28, 30, 35, 43
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	24, 26, 27, 35, 41

<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980).....	26, 53
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Va. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969).....	40
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994).....	38, 45, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007), cert. den., 2008 WL 833305 (Mar. 31, 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26, 27, 30, 61
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992)	23, 26, 27, 29, 35, 41, 45, 46, 47, 53
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554, 572 (1989).....	61
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(1)..... 60

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, §6, cl. 1 *passim*
